# OP \$190.00 4372862

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM680171

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ABL Release (Reel 6888 / Frame 0593)

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Goldman Sachs Bank USA		10/07/2021	Bank: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Global Vapor Control, Inc.	
Street Address:	900 Georgia Avenue	
City:	Deer Park	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77536	
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS	
Name:	HPC PetroServ, Inc.	
Street Address:	900 Georgia Avenue	
City:	Deer Park	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77536	
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4372862	GLOBAL VAPOR CONTROL
Registration Number:	4448115	G GLOBAL VAPOR CONTROL, INC.
Registration Number:	4721714	FLAREFREE
Registration Number:	4721713	FLARELESS
Registration Number:	5921140	VAPOR CONTROL GLOBAL
Registration Number:	4425866	TRISTAR PETROSERV
Registration Number:	4832274	TRISTAR PETROSERV

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-713-0755

**Email:** Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007448 FRAME: 0293

900648828

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Doris Ka
SIGNATURE:	/Doris Ka/
DATE SIGNED:	10/11/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=GS-Global Vapor.HPC PetroServ Release (2020 Trademark Security) ABL#page1.tif source=GS-Global Vapor.HPC PetroServ Release (2020 Trademark Security) ABL#page2.tif source=GS-Global Vapor.HPC PetroServ Release (2020 Trademark Security) ABL#page3.tif source=GS-Global Vapor.HPC PetroServ Release (2020 Trademark Security) ABL#page4.tif source=GS-Global Vapor.HPC PetroServ Release (2020 Trademark Security) ABL#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF ABL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

October 7, 2021

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain ABL Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of March 10, 2020 (the "Security Agreement"), HPC PETROSERV. INC. and GLOBAL VAPOR CONTROL, INC. (each, a "Releasee" and collectively, the "Releasees"), created in favor of GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, "Releasor"), a security interest in all of the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in (i) the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 6888, Frame 0593 on March 11, 2020, and (ii) the patent division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 052148, Frame 0400 on March 11, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Releasees have requested and Releasor has agreed to provide this Release of ABL Intellectual Property Security Agreement to confirm the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, intending to be legally bound and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Releasor hereby (i) terminates, releases, relinquishes and discharges its security interest in the Collateral, including without limitation, all of each Releasee's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and Patents listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, and (ii) reassigns, transfers and conveys to the Releasee any right, title and interest of the Releasor in the Collateral, in each case, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>. Releasor hereby authorizes Releasees or Releasees' agent to record this Release of ABL Intellectual Property Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of ABL Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA, as Agent

By:
Name:
Title: Authorized Signatory

REEL: 007448 FRAME: 0296

### SCHEDULE 1 TO

# RELEASE OF ABL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### United States Patents

#### United States Patents

Grantor	Patent No.	Inventor(s)	Thie
Globai Vapor	8,597,602	ALAN FINLEY; LISHA SALATHIEL;	Vacuum Trisck Scrubber
Control, Inc.		DARYL ARCHULETA	System
Global Vapor	8,613,895	ALAN FINLEY; DOUG SCOTT;	Process Equipment
Control, Inc.		LISHA SALATINEL	Contaminant Removal
Global Vapor	9,034,284	DARYL ARCHULETA; LISHA	Vacuum Truck Scrabber
Control, Inc.		SALATHIEL; ALAN FINLEY	System
Global Vapor	9,415,338	DARYL ARCHULETA; LISHA	Process Equipment
Control, Inc.		SALATHIEL; ALAN FINLEY	Contaminant Removal
Global Vapor	10,065,150	DARYL ARCHULETA; LISHA	Process Equipment
Cantrol, Inc.		SALATHIEL; DOUG SCOTT; ALAN	Contaminant Removal
		FINLEY	
Globai Vapor	10,518,211	DARYL ARCHULETA; LISHA	Process Equipment
Control, Inc.		SALATHIEL; DOUG SCOTT;	Contaminant Removal
		ALAN FINLEY	
HPC PetroServ,	10,179,881	STEPHEN D. MATZA	Composition and Method
inc.			for Isolation of Paraffinsc
			Hydrocarbons
HPC PetroServ.	10,184,087	STEPHEN D. MATZA	Optimization of a Method
Inc.			for Isolation of Paraffinic
			Hydrocarbons

## United States Patent Applications

Gransor	Serial No.	inventor(s)	Title
HPC	14/987,530	STEPHEN D. MATZA	Optimization of a
PetroServ, Inc.			Method for Isolation of
			Paraffinic
			Hydrocarbons
HPC	16/225,816	STEPHEN D. MATZA	Composition and
PetroServ, Inc.			Method for Isolation of
			Paraffinic
			Hydrocarbons

6701976.2

## United States Trademarks

Grantor	Mark	Reg. No.	Issue Date	Status Registered
Global Vapor Control, Inc.	GLOBAL VAPOR CONTROL	4,372,862	July 23, 2013	
Giobal Vapor Control, Inc.	C= GLOBAL	4,448,115	December 10, 2013	Registered
Giobal Vapor Control, Inc.	FLAREFREE	4,721,714	April 14, 2015	Registered
Global Vapor Control, Inc.	FLARELESS	4,721,713	April 14, 2015	Registered
Global Vapor Control, Inc.	¥GIÖBÂL	5,921,140	November 26, 2019	Registered
HPC PetroServ, Inc.	TRISTAR PETROSERV	4,425,866	October 29, 2013	Registered
HPC PetroServ, Inc.	*\matan	4,832,274	October 13, 2015	Registered

6701976.2

**RECORDED: 10/11/2021**